considers that the terms of the Placing and the Placing Agreement were arrived at after arm’s length

negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent under normal commercial terms and with

reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the

Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable based on current market conditions. The Placing and the

entry into the Placing Agreement are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon the Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed to

the Placees and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholding as at the
date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon completion

of the Placing

Substantial Shareholders:
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Smoothly Global Holdings Limited Note 1,2 15,505,941 22.09 15,505,941 18.41

Ms. Tin Yat Yu, Carol 9,351,400 13.32 9,351,400 11.10

Director:

Mr. Chan Sek Keung, Ringo Note 1 4,739,850 6.75 4,739,850 5.62

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – 14,040,000 16.67

Other shareholders 40,602,809 57.84 40,602,809 48.20

Total: 70,200,000 100.00 84,240,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Chan Sek Keung, Ringo (“Mr. Chan”), one of the executive Directors of the Company, was deemed to be

interested in 20,281,791 Shares, comprising of (i) 15,505,941 Shares held by Smoothly Global Holdings Limited by

virtue of it being owned as to 70% by Mr. Chan; and (ii) 998,200 Shares held by Woodstock Management Limited by

virtue of it being owned as to 100% by Mr. Chan. Mr. Chan further beneficially owns 3,741,650 Shares. Mr. Chan also

owns 36,000 share options which can be converted into 36,000 Shares.

2. Ms. Wang Fang (“Ms. Wang”), one of the executive Directors of the Company, was deemed to be interested in